

Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—Miscellaneous) Order (No 5) 2023

under the

Constitution Act 1902

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and under the *Constitution Act 1902*, Part 7, make the following order.

Dated 28 June 2023.

By Her Excellency's Command,

CHRIS MINNS, MP Premier

Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—Miscellaneous) Order (No 5) 2023

under the

Constitution Act 1902

1 Name of order

This order is the *Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—Miscellaneous) Order (No 5) 2023.*

2 Commencement

This order commences on 1 July 2023.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Administrative Arrangements (58th Parliament) Order 2023

Part 5

Insert after Part 4—

Part 5 Provisions consequent on making of Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—Miscellaneous) Order (No 5) 2023

15 Transfers to Department of Planning and Environment

The following are transferred to the Department of Planning and Environment—

- (a) all parts of the following Public Service agencies—
 - (i) Greater Cities Commission Staff Agency,
 - (ii) Western Parkland City Authority Staff Agency,
- (b) the parts of the Department of Transport that enable the following to exercise functions—
 - (i) Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust,
 - (ii) Greater Sydney Parklands Trust,
 - (iii) Luna Park Reserve Trust,
 - (iv) Parramatta Park Trust,
 - (v) Place Management NSW,
 - (vi) Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust,
 - (vii) Western Sydney Parklands Trust.

16 Abolition of staff agencies

The following Public Service agencies are abolished—

- (a) Greater Cities Commission Staff Agency,
- (b) Western Parkland City Authority Staff Agency.

17 Construction of references to abolished staff agencies and transferred parts

- (1) A reference in a document to either of the following is to be read as a reference to the Department of Planning and Environment—
 - (a) Greater Cities Commission Staff Agency,
 - (b) Western Parkland City Authority Staff Agency.
- (2) A reference in a document to the Department of Transport is, if used in relation to a part transferred by section 15(b), to be read as a reference to the Department of Planning and Environment.
- (3) The reference in the *Place Management NSW Act 1998*, section 29(2)(b) to the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment, required by the *Administrative Arrangements (Administrative Changes—Miscellaneous) Order (No 2) 2022*, clause 9 to be read as a reference to the Secretary of the Department of Transport, is to be read as a reference to the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment.

Schedule 2 Amendment of Government Sector Employment Act 2013 No 40

Schedule 1 Public Service agencies

Omit the matter relating to the following from Part 2—
Greater Cities Commission Staff Agency
Western Parkland City Authority Staff Agency